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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania (United Way),
which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements
of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the United Way as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows
for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAP).

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of the United Way and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the United Way's ability to continue as
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the
financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the United Way's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the United Way's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related matters that
we identified during the audit.

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
November 10, 2025
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2025 2024

Assets

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,857,218$      19,632,949$      
Certificate of deposit 1,596,616          493,053             
Pledges receivable, net (Note 4) 13,226,605        10,974,560        
Other receivables 1,590,448          973,350             
Investments (Note 5) 50,243,893        42,891,760        
Funds held by others (Note 6) 6,609,943          6,335,121          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 127,774             78,495 
Property and equipment, net (Note 7) 187,955             120,198             
Operating lease right-of-use assets (Note 13) 1,937,178          2,097,811          

Total assets 92,377,630$      83,597,297$      

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Distributions payable to agencies 6,651,972$        6,766,972$        
Donor designations payable 6,076,096          6,780,823          
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,949,362          1,951,460          
Operating lease liability (Note 13) 1,943,796          2,104,884          

Total liabilities 16,621,226        17,604,139        

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions (Note 11) 51,794,054        45,879,917        
With donor restrictions (Note 12) 23,962,350        20,113,241        

Total net assets 75,756,404        65,993,158        

Total liabilities and net assets 92,377,630$      83,597,297$      

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2025 and 2024

See notes to financial statements
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions 2025 2024

Public Support and Revenue
Public support:

Gross campaigns results 20,972,622$      8,132,498$        29,105,120$      26,883,926$      
Less:

Donor designations 9,250,783 - 9,250,783 9,485,157 
Discount of long-term pledges 60,608 101,659 162,267 51,761 
Allowance for uncollectible accounts 732,532 - 732,532 730,317 

Net campaigns results 10,928,699        8,030,839 18,959,538        16,616,691        

Gifts and other contributions 215,185 900,406 1,115,591 808,245 

Total public support 11,143,884        8,931,245 20,075,129        17,424,936        

Revenue
Service fee revenue 1,085,761 - 1,085,761 1,146,792 
Interest and investment income, net of fees 1,643,135 315,206 1,958,341 1,856,517 
Sponsorship and event revenue 393,776 - 393,776 525,769 
Net realized, unrealized gain on investments 3,199,794 1,247,474 4,447,268 3,822,672 
Donated services and materials income 453,738 - 453,738 420,102 
Other services revenue 2,858,029 - 2,858,029 3,424,375 
Government grants revenue - 2,244,990 2,244,990 1,655,701 
Change in beneficial interest - 63,962 63,962 75,992 
Net assets released from restrictions 8,953,768 (8,953,768) - - 

Total revenue 18,588,001        (5,082,136)        13,505,865        12,927,920        

Total public support and revenue 29,731,885        3,849,109 33,580,994        30,352,856        

Expenses
Program services:

Gross funds awarded or designated to agencies 16,912,356        - 16,912,356 18,607,778        
Less donor designations 9,250,783 - 9,250,783 9,485,157 

Net funds awarded or designated to agencies 7,661,573 - 7,661,573 9,122,621 

Other program services 9,540,289 - 9,540,289 9,390,807 

Total program services 17,201,862        - 17,201,862 18,513,428        

Total support services 6,715,814 - 6,715,814 6,103,081 

Total expenses 23,917,676        - 23,917,676 24,616,509        

Change in net assets before adjustment 5,814,209 3,849,109 9,663,318 5,736,347 

Pension Changes, Actuarial Net Gain 99,928 - 99,928 440,386 

Change in net assets 5,914,137 3,849,109 9,763,246 6,176,733 

Net Assets, Beginning 45,879,917        20,113,241        65,993,158        59,816,425        

Net Assets, Ending 51,794,054$      23,962,350$      75,756,404$      65,993,158$      

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2025 (With Summarized Totals for June 30, 2024)

See notes to financial statements
4



Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions 2024

Public Support and Revenue
Public support

Gross campaigns results 19,573,095$      7,310,831$        26,883,926$      
Less:

Donor designations 9,485,157          - 9,485,157 
Discount of long-term pledges 51,761 - 51,761 
Allowance for uncollectible accounts 730,317             - 730,317 

Net campaigns results 9,305,860          7,310,831          16,616,691        

Gifts and other contributions 100,984             707,261             808,245             

Total public support 9,406,844          8,018,092          17,424,936        

Revenue
Service fee revenue 1,146,792          - 1,146,792 
Interest and investment income, net of fees 1,587,012          269,505             1,856,517 
Sponsorship and event revenue 525,769             - 525,769 
Net realized, unrealized gain on investments 2,750,797          1,071,875          3,822,672 
Donated services and materials income 420,102             - 420,102 
Other services revenue 3,424,375          - 3,424,375 
Government grants revenue - 1,655,701 1,655,701 
Change in beneficial interest - 75,992 75,992 
Net assets released from restrictions 10,447,546        (10,447,546) -

Total revenue 20,302,393        (7,374,473)        12,927,920        

Total public support and revenue 29,709,237        643,619             30,352,856        

Expenses
Program services

Gross funds awarded or designated to agencies 18,607,778        - 18,607,778 
Less donor designations 9,485,157          - 9,485,157 

Net funds awarded or designated to agencies 9,122,621          - 9,122,621 

Other program services 9,390,807          - 9,390,807 

Total program services 18,513,428        - 18,513,428 

Total support services 6,103,081          - 6,103,081 

Total expenses 24,616,509        - 24,616,509 

Change in net assets before adjustment 5,092,728          643,619             5,736,347          

Pension Changes, Actuarial Net Gain 440,386             - 440,386 

Change in net assets 5,533,114          643,619             6,176,733          

Net Assets, Beginning 40,346,803        19,469,622        59,816,425        

Net Assets, Ending 45,879,917$      20,113,241$      65,993,158$      

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2024

See notes to financial statements
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Community Total Total
Volunteer Labor Capacity Program Organizational Support Total
Referrals Services Building Services Fundraising Administration Services Expenses

Funds awarded -$  -$  16,912,356$      16,912,356$      -$  -$  - 16,912,356$      
Less donor designations - - 9,250,783 9,250,783 - - - 9,250,783 

Net funds awarded - - 7,661,573 7,661,573 - - - 7,661,573 

Salaries 323,616 82,740 2,765,816 3,172,172 2,142,371 1,236,443 3,378,814 6,550,986 
Employee benefits 71,577 38,505 743,149 853,231 567,310 384,758 952,068 1,805,299 
Payroll taxes 25,220 5,677 212,138 243,035 163,860 90,001 253,861 496,896 

Total salaries and benefits 420,413 126,922 3,721,103 4,268,438 2,873,541 1,711,202 4,584,743 8,853,181 

Professional services 75,976 6,202 236,281 318,459 402,090 354,191 756,281 1,074,740 
ln-kind services - - - - 453,738 - 453,738 453,738 
Community initiatives - - 3,379,250 3,379,250 - - - 3,379,250 
Campaign and other literature 72 18 4,015 4,105 927 379 1,306 5,411 
Meeting and event expense 393,822 494 85,560 479,876 165,196 11,739 176,935 656,811 
Office supplies 2,572 178 10,383 13,133 5,481 6,028 11,509 24,642 
Postage 915 199 14,544 15,658 6,262 4,379 10,641 26,299 
Travel 5,434 36 22,320 27,790 11,339 2,044 13,383 41,173 
Staff training 381 95 43,509 43,985 11,189 2,000 13,189 57,174 
Insurance 3,745 936 46,437 51,118 55,915 17,820 73,735 124,853 
Occupancy 17,952 4,488 197,992 220,432 127,195 110,263 237,458 457,890 
Information technology 13,854 3,463 221,417 238,734 83,186 73,610 156,796 395,530 
Equipment rental and repair 324 81 8,086 8,491 4,319 3,904 8,223 16,714 
Subscriptions and memberships 534 100 33,254 33,888 5,648 4,994 10,642 44,530 
Telephone 582 145 7,909 8,636 4,898 3,315 8,213 16,849 
Depreciation expense 1,649 412 20,211 22,272 9,485 8,657 18,142 40,414 
United Way Worldwide dues 19,553 3,046 162,905 185,504 71,703 107,797 179,500 365,004 
Miscellaneous expense 1,465 26,278 192,777 220,520 - 1,380 1,380 221,900 

Total other operating expenses 538,830 46,171 4,686,850 5,271,851 1,418,571 712,500 2,131,071 7,402,922 

Total functional expenses 959,243$          173,093$          16,069,526$      17,201,862$      4,292,112$        2,423,702$        6,715,814$        23,917,676$      

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements
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Community Total Total
Volunteer Labor Capacity Program Organizational Support Total
Referrals Services Building Services Fundraising Administration Services Expenses

Funds awarded -$  -$  18,607,778$      18,607,778$      -$  -$  - 18,607,778$      
Less donor designations - - 9,485,157 9,485,157 - - - 9,485,157 

Net funds awarded - - 9,122,621 9,122,621 - - - 9,122,621 

Salaries 307,059 77,880 2,784,492 3,169,431 2,034,865 1,090,323 3,125,188 6,294,619 
Employee benefits 61,838 31,675 665,059 758,572 440,912 331,762 772,674 1,531,246 
Payroll taxes 23,674 5,056 214,549 243,279 153,120 78,651 231,771 475,050 

Total salaries and benefits 392,571 114,611 3,664,100 4,171,282 2,628,897 1,500,736 4,129,633 8,300,915 

Professional services 86,656 5,489 228,784 320,929 441,589 259,468 701,057 1,021,986 
ln-kind services - - - - 420,102 - 420,102 420,102 
Community initiatives - - 3,287,347 3,287,347 - - - 3,287,347 
Campaign and other literature 20 5 1,283 1,308 395 94 489 1,797 
Meeting and event expense 327,937 121 144,295 472,353 120,886 5,888 126,774 599,127 
Office supplies 1,201 177 11,356 12,734 6,046 3,108 9,154 21,888 
Postage 834 208 13,839 14,881 7,808 7,482 15,290 30,171 
Travel 4,208 38 23,597 27,843 11,955 2,047 14,002 41,845 
Staff training 375 93 63,829 64,297 11,873 2,123 13,996 78,293 
Insurance 3,991 998 35,168 40,157 54,598 18,958 73,556 113,713 
Occupancy 19,352 4,805 205,396 229,553 134,317 116,043 250,360 479,913 
Information technology 14,248 3,562 304,993 322,803 82,378 68,344 150,722 473,525 
Equipment rental and repair 451 113 8,261 8,825 4,090 3,449 7,539 16,364 
Subscriptions and memberships 555 99 16,354 17,008 6,798 7,037 13,835 30,843 
Telephone 481 118 8,440 9,039 5,048 8,870 13,918 22,957 
Depreciation expense 1,383 346 17,313 19,042 7,961 6,575 14,536 33,578 
United Way Worldwide dues 13,849 2,615 138,745 155,209 64,166 83,952 148,118 303,327 
Miscellaneous expense 596 31,171 184,430 216,197 - - - 216,197 

Total other operating expenses 476,137 49,958 4,693,430 5,219,525 1,380,010 593,438 1,973,448 7,192,973 

Total functional expenses 868,708$          164,569$          17,480,151$      18,513,428$      4,008,907$        2,094,174$        6,103,081$        24,616,509$      

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements
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2025 2024

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Change in net assets 9,763,246$        6,176,733$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation 40,414 33,578 
Net appreciation in:

Fair value of investments (4,447,268)        (3,822,672)        
Fair value of charitable trusts (63,962) (75,992) 

Contributions restricted for long-term purposes (608,406) (707,261) 
Changes in:

Pledges receivable (2,252,045)        724,131             
Other assets (666,377) 675,276             
Distributions payable to agencies (115,000) (166,326) 
Donor designations payable (704,727) (743,766) 
Accounts payable and other liabilities (2,098) 342,988             
Operating lease liability, net (455) 226 

Net cash provided by operating activities 943,322             2,436,915          

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 17,552,078        14,934,366        
Purchase of investments (21,771,366)      (17,965,965)      
Purchase of property and equipment (108,171) (48,560) 

Net cash used in investing activities (4,327,459)        (3,080,159)        

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Proceeds from contributions to endowment 608,406             707,261             

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,775,731)        64,017 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning 19,632,949        19,568,932        

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending 16,857,218$      19,632,949$      

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing 
and Financing Activities

Operating lease assets and liabilities recognized 208,074$         119,355$         

The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania
Statements of Cash Flows
June 30, 2025 and 2024

See notes to financial statements
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The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Description of the Organization

For nearly 100 years, people have turned to United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania (United Way) to
problem solve, to learn, for help and to give back. People turn to United Way because no organization is
better at bringing entire communities together to create long-lasting change that improves lives for family,
friends and neighbors. United Way connects the region's best and brightest thought-leaders from
corporations, foundations, labor unions, government, academia, religious groups, human services and the
people who live in the region. Together, United Way's stakeholders work to solve the most pressing
problems. United Way innovates, pilots, and scale-up their impact and, most importantly, United Way
helps people meet basic needs, move to financial security and build the skills they need for success in
school and in life.

United Way improves lives by delivering preventative strategies that help people before problems
escalate, providing immediate short-term assistance for people in need, and driving advocacy to push for
systems-change to create a lasting, long-term impact on the entire region. This approach keeps more
people working, more people safe and healthy, living in their own homes and provides significant
economic value back to the entire region.

Our Vision

United Way is a force for good, helping to improve lives and build brighter futures for individuals and 
families by creating long-lasting change for the betterment of our community. 

Our Mission 

United Way leads and mobilizes the caring power of individuals, the business community and 
organizations to help people in need measurably improve their lives, creating long lasting change for 
the betterment of residents in Allegheny, Armstrong, Butler, Fayette and Westmoreland counties. 

Our Principles 

United Way operates on these core principles proven to demonstrably improve lives: 

1. Convene community leaders and create partnerships to tackle tough issues.

2. Promote accountability and transparency from ourselves and our partners.

3. Innovate and challenge assumptions.

4. Collaborate by bringing together business leaders, community leaders and local government.

5. Invest in preventative strategies that help people before a short-term situation becomes a
devastating crisis.

6. Engage and sustain a diverse community-spanning base of donors and advocates who
support our work and create systemic change.

7. Mobilize a growing number of passionate volunteers throughout our entire region who
implement solutions and provide an essential human touch to our efforts.

Collaboration is at our core. United Way continuously reaches out into the community to find new 
corporate leaders, donors and volunteers. United Way works hard with corporate partners to sustain 
their most important programs. United Way engages with foundations, agency partners and other 
human services organizations to envision the future as they test, build and implement new ideas. 
United Way works to keep donors committed, volunteers engaged and corporate leaders passionate 
about creating real change to achieve the greatest impact. 



The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Current Programs and Strategic Focus 

Throughout our service region, decisions are made at the local level to significantly impact the lives of 
our vulnerable neighbors. The most effective vehicle to lead, partner and deliver critical assistance is 
by giving to United Way without restrictions, which allows us to invest in the region's most pressing 
issues. These contributions also fund our key investment priorities: meeting basic needs, moving 
individuals and families to financial stability and building for success in school and life. By promoting 
equitable opportunity across race, gender and ability and fostering innovative solutions to age-old 
problems, United Way helps create positive change for those in need and supports United Way's PA 
211 Southwest contact center. Operating 24 hours a day, PA 211 Southwest connects thousands of 
our most vulnerable neighbors with essential human services every day of the year. 

Meeting Basic Needs 

Basic needs, such as food and safe affordable housing, are the foundation of well-being and 
make it possible for individuals and families regardless of race, age or ability to have happiness 
and success. The ability to get to school and work, pay for utilities and rent and fund necessary 
home repairs keeps families on track and out of financial crisis. A strong network of community 
support positively impacts physical, mental and emotional health and helps people live 
meaningful lives. When families are strong and all members are safe, they can then fulfill their 
dreams of education, good jobs and healthy relationships. United Way invests in partners 
committed to: addressing food insecurity and providing access to nutritious food; providing 
individuals and families access to safe and secure housing through programs that provide shelter, 
address eviction prevention, support home repairs and offer utility assistance; providing access to 
reliable transportation; offering safety and support to survivors of intimate partner violence; and 
combatting social isolation by providing interventions that promote connection and community. 

Moving to Financial Stability 

To fulfill their potential, it is essential that people earn a living wage and have the tools they need 
to build wealth. Success should not be dependent on race, gender and ability, and all people 
deserve the opportunity to achieve financial freedom. Access to and awareness of services and 
benefits, including financial education and asset building opportunities, transforms the lives of 
working families. Meaningful work helps people, regardless of age, disability, gender and 
previous convictions, have pride and confidence that they can support themselves and their 
families. Affordable childcare and transportation help people find and sustain good jobs that 
advance their goals and help them become vital contributors to their community. United Way 
invests in partner agencies committed to connecting people to employment through skill-building 
and career development programs and working with employers to ensure that all workers are 
positioned to achieve job success; providing access to safe and reliable child care and 
transportation so that finding and maintaining meaningful employment is possible; offering 
equitable opportunities across race, gender and ability so that all people can access programs 
and services that increase their income and financial security; helping working families to move 
from surviving to thriving and promoting two-generation approaches that simultaneously meet the 
needs of children and their adults to foster academic success and providing opportunities for 
individuals and families to increase their knowledge, skills and assets through financial education 
and empowerment. 



The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Building for Success in School and Life 

All young people deserve the chance to have a positive start toward adulthood, to learn and 
succeed to the level of their educational ability and reach their full potential. Children entering 
kindergarten need the preparation and foundational skill sets to succeed in school and life. 
Students, regardless of race or ability, thrive when educational programs help them achieve 
college and career readiness and take a trauma-informed approach that helps children and youth 
overcome challenges. Access to safe, affordable and educational out-of-school time 
programming builds on skills learned at school and instills a lifelong love of learning. United Way 
invests in partners committed to providing affordable, high-quality early childhood educational 
opportunities, preparing children for kindergarten and supporting the entire family so they can 
grow and learn together; working collaboratively with school districts and community partners to 
provide positive out-of-school time opportunities that keep young people safe and engaged and 
help them retain what they have learned; supporting social and emotional learning so that 
students in all grade levels can succeed both in and beyond school; and providing a wide variety 
of career, trade school and college-readiness support, including programming, tools and 
resources to students who live in communities that have historically experienced 
underinvestment. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements report net assets, revenues, gains, expenses and losses as with or without 
donor restriction based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions as follows: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action 
of the Board of Directors or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets whose use by United Way is subject to  
donor-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of United Way pursuant to those 
stipulations or that expire by the passage of time are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. 
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction 
is accomplished, these net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets 
released from donor restrictions. Additionally, funds received as gifts and bequests which have been 
accepted with the donor stipulation that the principal be maintained intact in perpetuity are reported 
as net assets with donor restrictions. 

Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These 
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 



The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Cash and Cash Equivalents 

United Way considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to 
be cash equivalents. The majority of cash and cash equivalents are maintained at three national 
financial institutions. At times, bank deposits may be in excess of federally insured limits. United Way 
believes it has placed its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions and 
does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents.  

Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 
balances. Management provides for estimated probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to 
public support and a credit to a valuation allowance based on its analyses of historical collection rates 
and the condition of the general economy as a whole. The provision for uncollectible accounts is 
applied to gross campaign pledges including donor designations. Balances that are still outstanding 
after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the 
valuation allowance and a credit to pledges receivable (Note 4).  

Pledges receivable that are expected to be received after one year are discounted using an interest 
rate at the time of the promise, which approximates a risk-free rate of interest, to determine the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows. 

Investments and Investment Risk 

United Way has investments that consist of assets with and without donor restrictions that are not 
immediately needed for operations. These investments consist of fixed income and equity mutual 
funds, which are reported at fair value (Note 5). Those investments received as gifts or donations  
are recorded at their fair value on the date received. 

Gains and losses on investments, including unrealized gains and losses, are reported as increases or 
decreases in investment income with and without donor restrictions depending on the existence and 
nature of any donor restriction. 

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due 
to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that 
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that these changes 
could affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.  

Funds Held by Others, Community Foundation 

Funds held by others consist of assets with or without donor restriction transferred by United Way to a 
community foundation for the creation of various endowment funds which benefit United Way but are 
managed by the community foundation. United Way is the sole beneficiary of any distributions from 
these endowment funds. Funds held by the community foundation are pooled with other 
organizations' funds and invested in diversified portfolios of marketable equity and fixed income 
securities, as well as limited marketability investments, including private equities and absolute return 
investments. These amounts are reported at fair value. 

Gains and losses on funds held by others, including unrealized gains and losses, are reported as 
increases or decreases in investment income without donor restrictions unless the use of the 
investment income is limited by donor-imposed restrictions or law (Notes 6 and 12). 
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Included in the funds held by others on the statements of financial position is a receivable for the fair 
value of the assets held in perpetual trusts and the net present value of estimated income from 
remainder trusts for several arrangements in which donors established and funded trusts 
administered by organizations other than United Way, for the benefit of United Way. Under the terms  
of the perpetual trusts, United Way has the irrevocable right to receive the income earned on the trust 
assets in perpetuity. Under the remainder trusts, United Way has an irrevocable right to receive 
assets at the death of the donor or expiration of the trust term. Under the lead trusts, United Way has 
the irrevocable right to receive monies from the trust during the trust term. Investment income is 
classified as an increase or decrease in net assets based upon the terms of the trust agreement 
(Notes 6 and 12). 

Fair Value Measurements 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When 
determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities, which are required to be recorded 
at fair value, United Way considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it would 
transact and the market-based risk measurements or assumptions that market participants would use 
in pricing the asset or liability, such as inherent risk, transfer restrictions and credit risk. 

United Way applies the following fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair 
value into three levels and bases the categorization within the hierarchy upon the lowest level of input 
that is available and significant to the fair value measurement: 

Level 1 - Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for identical investments 
that United Way has the ability to access. 

Level 2 - Inputs include: 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

 Inputs, other than quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or
indirectly;

 Inputs that are derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data by
correlation or other means.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability, 
which require the reporting entity to develop its own estimates and assumptions relating to the 
pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk. 

The valuation techniques are used to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 
2024. 

The fair value measurements of United Way's investments and funds held by others are disclosed in 
Notes 5 and 6. United Way's other financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash 
equivalents and pledges receivable, all of which are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. 
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Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation. United Way's policy is 
to capitalize property and equipment purchases greater than $1,000 with a useful life greater than 
one year. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets. One-half year of depreciation is recorded in the year of acquisition and one-half year in the 
year of disposal or the final year of useful life. 

Maintenance and repairs which are not considered to extend the useful lives of assets are charged to 
operations as incurred. Expenditures for additions and improvements are capitalized. Upon sale or 
retirement, the cost of assets and related allowances are removed from the accounts and any 
resulting gains or losses are included in income (expense) for the period. 

Distributions Payable to Agencies 

United Way records distributions payable to agencies upon approval by its Board of Directors and 
notification to the agencies. Distributions payable to agencies represent amounts that are due to 
these agencies during the course of the following fiscal year. 

Donor Designations Payable 

Donor designations payable represent amounts payable to other United Ways and agencies as 
stipulated by the individual donors. The amounts are recorded as a pledge receivable and donor 
designations payable in the statements of financial position. Such amounts are included in gross 
campaign results and donor designations on the statements of activities and changes in net assets. 
These donor designated amounts are subtracted from the gross amounts to arrive at the net public 
support and net expenses. 

Donated Services and Materials 

Donated materials and services are reflected as contributions at their estimated fair values at the date 
of receipt. United Way receives certain donated professional services and materials. Fair value is 
assigned to such services and materials based on market rates commensurate with the type of 
services performed or materials received. The fair value of these donations, which mainly consist of 
advertising for its annual campaign and event space, is included in the accompanying financial 
statements. Donated services and materials revenue totaled $453,738 and $420,102 for the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

United Way indirectly benefits from donated services for media provided to United Way Worldwide. 
United Way Worldwide maintains relationships with the National Football League, the Ad Council and 
other organizations who furnish media space to United Way Worldwide at no cost. Since the value of 
these services cannot be reasonably calculated or lead an end user to understand the valuation 
process, United Way has determined it will not record a donation related to the airtime provided by 
United Way Worldwide. 
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Expense Allocation 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities of United Way are presented on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Accordingly, certain costs 
have been allocated among the programs and support services benefited. Salary and benefit 
expenses and marketing department expenses have been allocated based on time studies. Outside 
professional service expenses are allocated based on the nature of the service provided. The annual 
membership fee paid to United Way Worldwide is allocated based on total expenses. All other 
expense allocations to program and support services are based on the number of full-time 
employees. 

Revenue Recognition 

Public Support 

United Way recognizes public support consisting of contributions and donor's unconditional 
promises to give in the period the promise is made. Contribution receivables are stated at the 
amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Donors' promises to give 
which are conditional are not recognized until the condition on which they depend are 
substantially met or barriers to recognition have been achieved. United Way reports gifts of cash 
and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use 
of the assets or if they are designated as support in future periods. When a donor restriction 
expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without door restrictions and reported 
in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restriction. 

Government Grant Revenue 

A portion of United Way's revenue is derived from cost- reimbursable federal and state contracts 
and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence 
of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when United Way 
has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. See Note 3 for 
discussion of the cost-reimbursable government grants received. 

Service Fee Revenue 

The expenses associated with processing donor designated pledges are recovered by an 
assessment for both fundraising and management and general fees based on actual historical 
costs in accordance with the United Way Worldwide Membership Standards as outlined in their 
publication titled United Way Worldwide Cost Deduction Requirements for Membership Standard 
M and are reflected in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as service fee 
revenue. 

Management recognizes service fee revenue when performance obligations are satisfied. 
Performance obligations are substantially met at the time of the pledge. 

Other Services Revenue 

A portion of United Way's revenues are generated from fee-for-service arrangements. United 
Way enters into contracts to provide 2-1-1 call center services and other community impact 
services in Southwestern Pennsylvania and in other regions in Pennsylvania. Management 
recognizes revenue from fee-for-service arrangements over time, as performance obligations are 
satisfied. Revenue is recorded at the transaction price, which does not include any price 
concessions. Fee-for-service contracts are typically annually renewing and billing arrangements 
range from monthly to annual billings. Any outstanding fee-for-service billings are recorded as 
other receivables on the statements of financial position. 
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Federal Income Taxes 

United Way, under Code Section 501(c)(3), is exempt from federal income taxes under the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 (the Code) and has been classified as a nonprivate foundation under 
Section 509(a)(1) of the Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the 
accompanying financial statements. 

Management is required to evaluate tax positions taken by United Way and recognize a tax liability if 
United Way has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon 
examination by a taxing authority. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by United Way 
and has concluded that, as of June 30, 2025, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected 
to be taken. United Way is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are 
currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. 

Reclassification 

Certain 2024 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2025 presentation. 

Subsequent Events 

Management evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in 
the financial statements through November 10, 2025, the date the financial statements were 
approved and authorized for issue. 

3. Government Grants

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, United Way received federal, state and county grants to
perform 2-1-1 call center services and to fund its free tax preparation collaborative.

Grant revenues consist of the following for the years ended June 30:

2025 2024 

Allegheny County $ 1,600,552 $ 1,102,265 

Westmoreland County 179,438 89,545 

VITA Grant 465,000 463,891 

Government grants $ 2,244,990 $ 1,655,701 
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4. Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable related to annual campaigns are expected to be collected within the next year. The 
Transformation and Resilience Campaign began during the year ended June 30, 2024, and payments are 
expected to be collected through June 30, 2029. Pledges related to the Transformation and Resilience 
Campaign were discounted using an interest rate of 3.68% to 4.33% at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Pledges receivable consist of the following as of June 30: 

  2025  2024 

 
Unconditional promises expect to be collected in:       

Less than one year  $ 11,584,149  $ 11,203,969 
One to five years   2,598,125   600,000 

       
Total   14,182,274   11,803,969 

       
Less allowance for uncollectible accounts   (741,641)   (777,648) 
Less unamortized discount   (214,028)   (51,761) 

       
Total  $ 13,226,605  $ 10,974,560 

 
 
5. Investments 

Investments consist of the following at June 30: 

  2025  2024 

 
Fixed income mutual funds  $ 16,482,675  $ 12,520,855 
Equity mutual funds   33,761,218   30,370,905 

       
Total  $ 50,243,893  $ 42,891,760 

 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, United Way's investments are measured at fair value as determined by 
quoted prices in active markets (Level 1 - significant observable inputs). 

 
6. Funds Held by Others 

Funds held by others are recorded at fair value and consist of the following as of June 30: 

  2025  2024 

 
Funds held by others:       

Perpetual and remainder trusts, all with donor restriction, 
Note 12  $ 1,401,861  $ 1,337,899 

       
Community foundation:       

With donor restriction   3,028,702   2,912,003 
Without donor restriction, Note 10   2,179,380   2,085,219 

       
Total  $ 6,609,943  $ 6,335,121 
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The fair value of the perpetual and remainder trusts is based on United Way's pro-rata share of the  
fair value of the assets held in each trust. As a result, the investments are reported as Level 3 
measurements. 

Investments held at the community foundation, as noted in the summary of significant accounting policies 
(Note 2), are pooled with other organizations' funds and invested in diversified portfolios of marketable 
equity and fixed income securities, as well as limited marketability investments, including private equities 
and absolute return investments. A substantial portion of the underlying assets at the community 
foundation is measured at fair value using Level 1 and 2 inputs. United Way's ownership in such 
investments is represented by an undivided interest in investment portfolios managed by the community 
foundation, not in the underlying assets themselves. United Way has a unitized ownership interest in 
these pools and does not have direct ownership of the underlying investments. The fair value of the 
pooled investments held by the community foundation is based on the number of units held at year-end. 
The unitized interests in these portfolios are not themselves publicly traded. 

United Way follows the redemption requirements stipulated by the donor and by the spending policy of 
the foundation. United Way cannot transfer the funds to another foundation at any time. As a result of the 
withdrawal limitations, the investments are reported as Level 3 measurements. 

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, United Way's funds held by others 
as of June 30: 

  2025 

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

 
Funds held by others              

Perpetual and remainder 
trusts  $ -  $ -  $ 1,401,861  $ 1,401,861 

Community foundation   -   -   5,208,082   5,208,082 
             

Total  $ -  $ -  $ 6,609,943  $ 6,609,943 

 
  2024 

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

 
Funds held by others              

Perpetual and remainder 
trusts  $ -  $ -  $ 1,337,899  $ 1,337,899 

Community foundation   -   -   4,997,222   4,997,222 
             

Total  $ -  $ -  $ 6,335,121  $ 6,335,121 
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The changes in Level 3 investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized as 
follows: 

  
Perpetual and 

Reminder Trusts  
Community 
Foundation 

 
Beginning Balance, July 1, 2023  $ 1,261,907  $ 4,891,912 
       

Contributions   -   122 
Earnings and net appreciation   75,992   377,033 
Commissions and fees   -   (65,134) 
Distributions   -   (206,711) 

       
Ending Balance, June 30, 2024   1,337,899   4,997,222 
       

Contributions   -   - 
Earnings and net appreciation   63,962   482,530 
Commissions and fees   -   (64,476) 
Distributions   -   (207,194) 

       
Ending Balance, June 30, 2025  $ 1,401,861  $ 5,208,082 

 
 
7. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following as of June 30: 

  2025  2024 

 
Leasehold improvements  $ 190,309  $ 176,527 
Furniture and equipment   272,076   238,387 
Technology   331,033   526,423 
       
   793,418   941,337 
       
Less accumulated depreciation   (605,463)   (821,139) 

       
Total  $ 187,955  $ 120,198 

 
 
8. Line of Credit 

United Way has a $2,000,000 annually renewable revolving credit line with PNC Bank at an interest rate 
of the Bloomberg Short-Term Yield Index (BSBY) plus 1.75% that expires in July 2026. At June 30, 2025 
and 2024, there were no outstanding borrowings. 
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9. Retirement Plans 

Effective September 30, 2020, United Way curtailed its Pension Plan. The curtailment resulted in the 
cessation of all participant benefit accruals in the plan. In March 2023, the Board of Directors approved 
that this plan be terminated as soon as administratively feasible after the date that benefits cease to 
accrue under the plan. In September 2023, the plan was formally terminated. In May 2024, the Pension 
Plan termination was finalized, and the United Way received a return of excess assets after satisfying all 
plan liabilities in the amount of $853,460. During the year ended June 30, 2025, United Way received a 
final payment of $99,928 as a result of the plan termination. The former defined benefit plan participants 
are eligible to participate in the 403(b) Thrift Plan of United Way and are eligible to receive an employer 
base contribution determined by a formula that takes age and years of service into account. Employer 
contributions into the 403(b) Thrift Plan totaled $656,482 and $585,356 for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 
10. Endowment Funds 

United Way's endowment funds consist of twelve individual funds established for a variety of purposes. 
Nine of the twelve individual funds are investments with the community foundation (Note 6). The 
endowment funds include both donor-restricted funds and funds designated by United Way's Board of 
Directors to function as endowments (board designated endowment funds). Net assets associated with 
endowment funds are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at June 30, 2025 was as follows: 

  2025 

  
Without Donor 

Restriction  
With Donor 
Restriction  Total 

 
Donor-restricted endowment funds, 

Note 12  $ -  $ 10,286,079  $ 10,286,079 
Board designated endowment funds, 

Note 11   2,179,380   -   2,179,380 
          

Total endowment fund  $ 2,179,380  $ 10,286,079  $ 12,465,459 

 
The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

  2024 

  
Without Donor 

Restriction  
With Donor 
Restriction  Total 

 
Donor-restricted endowment funds, 

Note 12  $ -  $ 9,110,064  $ 9,110,064 
Board designated endowment funds, 

Note 11   2,085,219   -   2,085,219 
          

Total endowment fund  $ 2,085,219  $ 9,110,064  $ 11,195,283 
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Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

  
Without Donor 

Restriction  
With Donor 
Restriction  Total 

 
Balance, June 30, 2023  $ 2,041,345  $ 7,885,575  $ 9,926,920 
          

Contributions   -   707,261   707,261 
Fees   (29,847)   (52,544)   (82,391) 
Net investment income   171,892   847,006   1,018,898 
Appropriation of endowment funds   (98,171)   (277,234)   (375,405) 

          
Balance, June 30, 2024   2,085,219   9,110,064   11,195,283 
          

Contributions   -   608,406   608,406 
Fees   (29,621)   (58,504)   (88,125) 
Net investment income   222,378   1,001,241   1,223,619 
Appropriation of endowment funds   (98,596)   (375,128)   (473,724) 

          
Balance, June 30, 2025  $ 2,179,380  $ 10,286,079  $ 12,465,459 

 
Board-designated endowment funds are balances functioning as an endowment that are established by 
United Way from either donor or internal monies and are usually to be retained and invested rather than 
expended. Since Board-designated endowment funds are established by United Way rather than an 
external source, the principal may be expended, as directed by the Board of Directors. 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with donor-restricted endowment funds may fall 
below the level United Way is required to retain by donor stipulation or by law. There are no endowment 
funds underwater at June 30, 2025 or June 30, 2024. 

United Way follows the investment and spending policies for endowment assets that have been adopted 
by the community foundation which manages the majority of its endowment funds. 

The community foundation follows the total investment return policy of Pennsylvania Act 141 which 
requires a spending policy of between 2% and 7% of the three-year average value of the funds. The 
spending policy for both 2025 and 2024, as approved by the Board of Directors, was 5%. Under this 
policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that provide 
long-term growth which exceeds inflation plus the annual payout requirement of 5% while maintaining a 
prudent investment risk policy. The funds held by the community foundation also include certain 
permanently restricted endowment funds where the income is restricted by the donor for future capital 
needs of United Way or its affiliated agencies (Note 12). 

  



The United Way of Southwestern Pennsylvania 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 

22 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, United Way relies on a total return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current 
yield (interest and dividends). The asset allocation policy adopted by the community foundation is outlined 
below: 

  Target  Range 

 
Asset class:       

Equities  58 %  40-70 % 
Diversifying strategies  15   0-20  
Inflation hedging  10   0-15  
Fixed income  17   10-25  
Cash  0   0-10  

 
United Way's Board of Directors has interpreted the current state statute as requiring preservation of the 
fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor- restricted endowment funds unless there are 
explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. Based on this interpretation, United Way classifies as net 
assets with donor restriction the original value of the gift, the original value of any subsequent gifts and 
accumulations made in accordance with the direction of the donor gift instrument. The remaining portion 
of the donor-restricted endowment funds is classified as net assets with or without donor restriction as 
required by the donor.  

 
11. Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

United Way's net assets without donor restrictions are comprised of undesignated and Board designated 
amounts for the following purposes as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

  2025  2024 

 
Undesignated  $ 30,208,561  $ 26,144,312 
       
Board designated:       

Endowment fund, Note 10   2,179,380   2,085,219 
Community impact targeted investments   96,186   96,186 
United Way Forward   7,117,983   6,600,643 
Transformation & Resilience Fund, Board   12,167,209   10,928,822 
Agency support   24,735   24,735 

       
Total board designated   21,585,493   19,735,605 

       
Total net assets without donor restrictions  $ 51,794,054  $ 45,879,917 

 
Board Designated Endowment Funds 

As discussed in Note 10, United Way has 12 funds that are held at community foundations, of which 
three are board designated funds. The purpose of the funds is to provide long-term general operating 
support for United Way. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the amount of board 
designated endowment funds was $2,179,380 and $2,085,219, respectively. 
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Board Designated United Way Forward Fund  

The United Way Forward fund is a research and development fund for future success through 
enhanced effectiveness and efficiency. The Board's desire for the United Way Forward fund was to 
create a permanent source of funding for innovation to reach wider to inspire greater philanthropy; 
expand impactful volunteerism; become increasingly more efficient; expand true collaborations 
toward community impact; and demonstrate measurable results in lives improved and funds raised. 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the board designated amounts for the fund were 
$7,117,983 and $6,600,643, respectively. Also, see Note 12 for net assets with donor restrictions for 
the United Way Forward fund. 

Board Designated Transformation and Resilience Fund 

Truly serving this community requires greater investment in United Way's core mission, while also 
building capacity to rise to challenges we cannot yet imagine. In honor of United Way's 100th 
anniversary, the Board established The Fund for Transformation and Resilience, which will create the 
opportunity for United Way to do both. As a permanent source of funding, it will dramatically increase 
the ability to meet community needs by generating at least $2 million in additional dollars each year. 
The fund will make it possible to innovate and invest more deeply in addressing community needs 
and preparing for emergencies. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the board designated 
amounts related to the fund were $12,167,209 and $10,928,822, respectively. Also, see Note 12 for 
net assets with donor restrictions for the United Way Transformation and Resilience Fund. 

Community Impact Targeted Investments and Agency Support 

The Board will occasionally designate net assets without donor restriction to be used for specific 
initiatives, programs or to support the funding of agencies. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, there was 
$96,186 designated to community impact targeted investments and $24,735 at June 30, 2025 and 
2024 designated to agency support. 

 
12. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are broken up into 2 different pools, purpose or period restrictions or 
restrictions due to spending policy or appropriation. Net assets include donor-restricted endowment funds 
requiring that the original gifts be invested in perpetuity and United Way's beneficial interest in certain 
charitable trusts.  
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Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

  2025  2024 

 
Programs of specific nature as designated by donors:       

Moving toward financial stability  $ 102,686  $ 178,223 
Meeting basic needs   1,774,116   1,936,661 
Building for success in school and life   -   70,311 
2-1-1   2,452,294   2,396,065 
Facility and Technology Fund/Falk Endowment   2,001,976   1,922,659 
United Way Forward   4,368,531   4,028,418 
Transformation and Resilience Fund   3,495,771   1,053,931 
Volunteer engagement   79,500   - 
Other   1,512   1,669 
Time restricted, charitable remainder trust, Note 6   376,837   355,133 

       
Net assets with purpose or period restrictions   14,653,223   11,943,070 

       
Endowment Funds, Note 10:       

Maurice and Laura Falk Foundation   530,500   530,500 
F. E. Agnew Family Fund   265,951   265,951 
George Hahn Endowment   21,554   21,554 
Paul A. Stackhouse, Sr. Memorial Fund   27,320   27,320 
Other   431,510   402,777 
Dietrich Foundation   7,007,268   5,939,303 

       
   8,284,103   7,187,405 
       
Beneficial interests in perpetual and remainder trusts held  

in perpetuity, Note 6   1,025,024   982,766 
       
Net assets subject to spending policy or appropriation and 

trusts held in perpetuity   9,309,127   8,170,171 
       

Total net assets with donor restrictions  $ 23,962,350  $ 20,113,241 

 
Income from the Maurice and Laura Falk Foundation fund is restricted for use in financing capital 
requirements of partner agencies and United Way. This income is reported as with donor restrictions in 
the accompanying financial statements. Such income and accumulated appreciation is reported as net 
assets with donor restrictions and is classified as available for capital expenditures (Note 10). 

Income from the Dietrich Foundation is restricted for use for the United Way 'Building For Success in 
School and Life.' This income is reported as net assets with donor restrictions. 

Income from the other funds is available to support all activities of United Way and is reported as with or 
without donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements based on donor intent. 
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Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes 
or by occurrence of passage of time or other events specified by the donors. The net assets released 
from restrictions are as follows: 

  2025  2024 

 
Programs of specific nature as designated by donors:        

Moving toward financial stability  $ 1,195,731  $ 1,195,165 
Meeting basic needs   2,141,007   2,078,050 
Building for success in school and life    1,178,682   1,947,373 
2-1-1   3,733,109   4,149,571 
Facility and Technology Fund/Falk Endowment   136,581   80,713 
United Way Forward   163,947   183,529 
Volunteer programs   152,513   589,005 
Other   13,151   16,830 

Time restricted perpetual and remainder trusts, Note 6   239,047   207,310 
       

Total net assets released from restrictions  $ 8,953,768  $ 10,447,546 

 
 
13. Contractual and Lease Commitments 

United Way leases space under noncancelable operating leases expiring through August 2030. For all 
operating lease arrangements, United Way presents at the commencement date: a lease liability, which is 
a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis; 
and a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, 
a specified asset for the lease term. United Way has elected to utilize the risk-free rate for leases where 
the implicit rate is not readily determinable.  

United Way has elected, as a practical expedient, not to separate nonlease components from lease 
components, and instead account for each separate component as a single lease component for all lease 
arrangements, as lessee. In addition, United Way has elected, as a practical expedient, not to apply lease 
recognition requirements to short-term lease arrangements, generally those with an initial lease term of 
less than 12 months, for all classes of underlying assets. In determination of the lease term, United Way 
considers the likelihood of lease renewal options and lease termination provisions.  

The lease asset also reflects any prepaid rent, initial direct costs incurred and lease incentives received.  

For operating leases with step rent provisions whereby the rental payments increase over the life of the 
lease and for leases with rent-free periods, United Way recognizes expense on a straight-line basis over 
the expected lease term, based on the total minimum lease payments to be made. 
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For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of 
operating lease obligations totaled approximately $426,000 and $425,000, respectively. 

Operating lease expense totaled approximately $423,000 and $425,000 for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included within costs and expenses in the accompanying statements 
of activities and changes in net assets. At June 30, 2025, the weighted-average remaining lease term and 
discount rate for operating leases were 4.7 years and 2.94%. The short-term lease expense for the year 
ended June 30, 2025 was not significant. 

The future minimum lease payments for these lease agreements as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Years ending June 30:    
2026  $ 412,796 
2027   413,908 
2028   416,605 
2029   404,043 
2030   391,481 
Thereafter   57,357 

    
Total   2,096,190 
    

Present value discount   (152,394) 
    
Lease liability  $ 1,943,796 

 
United Way has entered into long-term service contracts for information technology related services with 
vendors for which the future minimum payments for contractual obligations as of June 30, 2025 are as 
follows: 

Years ending June 30:    
2026  $ 430,019 
2027   296,339 
2028   4,667 

    
Total  $ 731,025 

 
 
14. Related Parties 

United Way's Board of Directors includes volunteers from the local business community who provide 
valuable assistance in the development of policies and programs. United Way's Board of Directors has 
adopted a policy that defines how members of the Board of Directors may participate in decisions 
regarding allocations and grants to agencies with which they are affiliated. 

During 2025 and 2024, certain legal, insurance, consulting and other services were provided to United 
Way by companies managed by members of United Way's Board of Directors. Charges paid to these 
companies totaled $1,382,472 and $826,921 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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15. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

United Way's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for
general expenditure are as follows:

2025 2024 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,857,218 $ 19,632,949 
Certificate of deposit  1,596,616  493,053 
Pledges receivable, net  13,226,605  10,974,560 
Other receivables  1,590,448  973,350 
Investments  50,243,893  42,891,760 

Total financial assets available within one year  83,514,780  74,965,672 

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one 
year, due to: 

Purpose or period restrictions  12,496,715  9,896,233 
Spending policy or appropriation  7,229,572  6,170,258 
Donor designation restrictions  6,076,095  6,780,823 

Total amounts unavailable for general expenditure 
within one year  25,802,382  22,847,314 

Amounts unavailable to management without Board's 
approval:

Board designated for United Way Forward  7,117,983  6,600,643 
Board designated for Transformation & Resilience  12,167,209  10,928,822 
Board designated program restrictions  120,921  120,921 
Distributions payable to agencies   6,651,972  6,766,972 

Total amounts unavailable to management without 
Board's approval  26,058,085  24,417,358 

Total financial assets available to management for 
general expenditure within one year  $ 31,654,313 $ 27,701,000 

Liquidity Management 

United Way maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general 
expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. To help manage unanticipated liquidity 
needs, United Way has a committed line of credit of $2,000,000, which it could draw upon. 
Additionally, United Way has board designated assets without donor restrictions, that, while United 
Way does not intend to spend these for purposes other than those identified, the amounts could be 
made available for current operations, if necessary. 




